PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copy to Executive Director

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: ELECTRIC DATE: March 17, 1981

RESOLUTION NO. E-1917

_____Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer

Withdrawn from conference

SUBJECT: CP National, Electric Department. Order Authorizing Revision of the Service Area Map for Lassen Division.

CP NATIONAL, by Advice Letter No. C-210-E, filed January 28, 1981, requests authority pursuant to Section I.E. of General Order No. 96-A to revise the Lassen Division, Electric Service Area Map and include additional territory.

CP National claims that in the area to be added, two potential customers have expressed their desire to receive electric service.

The area to be added is in what is apparently an open area with Surprise Valley Electrification Corporation (SVEC) providing service to the north as outlined in Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 1347-E to be filed.

CP National claims, and staff confirmed, that SVEC does not have a service area map that clearly defines their territory in this area. SVEC advised CP National, as a matter of clarification, that their nearest facilities are located approximately 12 miles from the two potential customers making service infeasible from their system. CP National's nearest facility makes the necessary extension practical under the current electric line extension rule.

IT IS ORDERED that authority is granted under Sections 851, 1001 and 1005 of the Public Utilities Code for CP National to place the above tariff sheet into effect on March 17, 1981. The effective date of this resolution is the date hereof.

I certify that this Resolution was introduced, approved and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California on <u>March 17, 1981</u>. The following Commissioners voted favorably:

Executive Director